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L1034072-1 ST1-19JULY11
L.KANIAK/J.TURK on 19-JUL-11 @ 16:19Sampled By:

WATER
Total Metals - CCME

   Miscellaneous Parameters

Mercury (Hg)-Total

Aluminum (Al)-Total
Antimony (Sb)-Total
Arsenic (As)-Total
Barium (Ba)-Total
Beryllium (Be)-Total
Boron (B)-Total
Cadmium (Cd)-Total
Chromium (Cr)-Total
Cobalt (Co)-Total
Copper (Cu)-Total
Lead (Pb)-Total
Lithium (Li)-Total
Molybdenum (Mo)-Total
Nickel (Ni)-Total
Selenium (Se)-Total
Silver (Ag)-Total
Thallium (Tl)-Total
Tin (Sn)-Total
Titanium (Ti)-Total
Uranium (U)-Total
Vanadium (V)-Total
Zinc (Zn)-Total

Calcium (Ca)-Total
Iron (Fe)-Total
Magnesium (Mg)-Total
Manganese (Mn)-Total
Potassium (K)-Total
Sodium (Na)-Total

Ammonia (as N)
Cyanide, Total
Nitrate (as N)
Nitrite (as N)
Oil And Grease (Visible Sheen)

Oil and Grease
Sulfate (SO4)
Total Suspended Solids
pH

mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
pH

25-JUL-11

25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11

25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
25-JUL-11

22-JUL-11
25-JUL-11
22-JUL-11
22-JUL-11
22-JUL-11

22-JUL-11
22-JUL-11
22-JUL-11
21-JUL-11

<0.00010

0.446
<0.00040
0.00116
0.0074

<0.0010
0.155

<0.000050
<0.0050
<0.0020
0.0038
0.00020
<0.010
<0.0050
<0.0020
<0.00040
<0.00010
<0.00010
<0.050
0.0091

<0.00010
0.0017
0.0066

17.9
0.397
5.14

0.0219
4.98
60.6

3.97
0.0098
11.5
0.104

NO VISIBLE 
SHEEN

<1.0
24.0
<3.0
8.24

Mercury (Hg) - Total

Total Metals in Water by ICPMS (Low)

Total Metals in Water by ICPOES (Low)

0.00010

0.010
0.00040
0.00040
0.0030
0.0010
0.050

0.000050
0.0050
0.0020
0.0010
0.00010
0.010
0.0050
0.0020
0.00040
0.00010
0.00010
0.050
0.0010
0.00010
0.0010
0.0040

0.50
0.010
0.10

0.0020
0.10
1.0

0.050
0.0020
0.050
0.050

1.0
0.50
3.0
0.10

Matrix:

R2224172

R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163
R2224163

R2224061
R2224061
R2224061
R2224061
R2224061
R2224061

R2222870
R2224303
R2223004
R2223004
R2222814

R2223219
R2223004
R2222975
R2221478
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CN-TOT-WP

HG-T-CVAA-ED

MET-T-L-ICP-ED

MET-T-L-MS-ED

NH3-CFA-ED

NO2-IC-ED

NO3-IC-ED

OGG-ED

OGG-VISIBLE-SHEEN-ED

PH-ED

SO4-IC-ED

SOLIDS-TOTSUS-ED

Reference Information

Cyanide, Total

Mercury (Hg) - Total

Total Metals in Water by ICPOES (Low)

Total Metals in Water by ICPMS (Low)

Ammonia in Water by Colour

Nitrite as N by IC

Nitrate as N by IC

Oil and Grease-Gravimetric

Oil and Grease - Visible Sheen

pH

Sulfate by IC

Total Suspended Solids
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Total or strong acid dissociable (SAD) cyanide in aqueous matrices is determined by sample distillation and analyzed using colourimetric detection.

This analysis is carried out using procedures adapted from APHA Method 4500 NH3 "NITROGEN (AMMONIA)". Ammonia is determined using the 
automated phenate colourimetric method.

All samples analyzed by this method for pH will have exceeded the 15 minute recommended hold time from time of sampling (field analysis is 
recommended for pH where highly accurate results are needed)

ALS Test Code Test Description

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

EPA 335.3 (modified)

EPA 245.7 / EPA 245.1

APHA 3120 B-ICP-OES

SW 846 - 6020-ICPMS

APHA 4500 NH3-NITROGEN (AMMONIA)

APHA 4110 B-ION CHROMATOGRAPHY

APHA 4110 B-ION CHROMATOGRAPHY

APHA 5520 G   HEXANE MTBE EXT. GRAVIME

Alberta Environment Regs. (Ind. Runoff)

APHA 4500 H-Electrode

APHA 4110 B-ION CHROMATOGRAPHY

APHA 2540 D-Gravimetric

Method Reference** 

** ALS test methods may incorporate modifications from specified reference methods to improve performance.

Matrix 

The last two letters of the above test code(s) indicate the laboratory that performed analytical analysis for that test. Refer to the list below:

Laboratory Definition Code Laboratory Location

ED

WP

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL - EDMONTON, ALBERTA, CANADA

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL - WINNIPEG, MANITOBA, CANADA

Test Method References:            

Chain of Custody Numbers:

1

GLOSSARY OF REPORT TERMS
Surrogates are compounds that are similar in behaviour to target analyte(s), but that do not normally occur in environmental samples. For    
applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis as a check on recovery. In reports that display the D.L. column, laboratory 
objectives for surrogates are listed there.
mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram based on dry weight of sample
mg/kg wwt - milligrams per kilogram based on wet weight of sample
mg/kg lwt - milligrams per kilogram based on lipid-adjusted weight 
mg/L  - unit of concentration based on volume, parts per million.
<  - Less than.
D.L. - The reporting limit.
N/A - Result not available. Refer to qualifier code and definition for explanation.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.
UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.
Analytical results in unsigned test reports with the DRAFT watermark are subject to change, pending final QC review.
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