

HOPE BAY MINING LTD

ATTN: JILL TURK

300 - 889 Harbourside Drive North Vancouver BC V7P 3S1 Date Received: 20-JUL-11

Report Date: 25-JUL-11 17:02 (MT)

Version: DRAFT

Client Phone: 604-985-2572

Certificate of Analysis

Lab Work Order #: L1034072
Project P.O. #: CED24A

Job Reference: COMPLIANCE WATER SAMPLES

Legal Site Desc:
C of C Numbers:

Jessica Spira Senior Account Manager

[This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written authority of the Laboratory.]

ADDRESS: 9936-67 Avenue, Edmonton, AB T6E 0P5 Canada | Phone: +1 780 413 5227 | Fax: +1 780 437 2311 ALS CANADA LTD Part of the ALS Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company



L1034072 CONTD.... PAGE 2 of 3 Version: DRAFT

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample Details/Parameters	Result	Qualifier*	D.L.	Units	Extracted	Analyzed	Batch
L1034072-1 ST1-19JULY11							
Sampled By: L.KANIAK/J.TURK on 19-JUL-11 @ 16:1	a						
Matrix: WATER							
Total Metals - CCME							
Mercury (Hg) - Total							
Mercury (Hg)-Total	<0.00010		0.00010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224172
Total Metals in Water by ICPMS (Low)	10.000.0		0.000.0				
Aluminum (Al)-Total	0.446		0.010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Antimony (Sb)-Total	<0.00040		0.00040	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Arsenic (As)-Total	0.00116		0.00040	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Barium (Ba)-Total	0.0074		0.0030	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Beryllium (Be)-Total	<0.0010		0.0010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Boron (B)-Total	0.155		0.050	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Cadmium (Cd)-Total	<0.000050		0.000050	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Chromium (Cr)-Total	<0.0050		0.0050	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Cobalt (Co)-Total	<0.0020		0.0020	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Copper (Cu)-Total	0.0038		0.0010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Lead (Pb)-Total	0.00020		0.00010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Lithium (Li)-Total	<0.010		0.010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Molybdenum (Mo)-Total Nickel (Ni)-Total	<0.0050 <0.0020		0.0050 0.0020	mg/L		25-JUL-11 25-JUL-11	R2224163 R2224163
Selenium (Se)-Total			0.0020	mg/L		25-JUL-11 25-JUL-11	R2224163 R2224163
Silver (Ag)-Total	<0.00040 <0.00010		0.00040	mg/L mg/L		25-JUL-11 25-JUL-11	R2224163 R2224163
Thallium (TI)-Total	<0.00010		0.00010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Tin (Sn)-Total	<0.050		0.050	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Titanium (Ti)-Total	0.0091		0.0010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Uranium (U)-Total	<0.00010		0.00010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Vanadium (V)-Total	0.0017		0.0010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Zinc (Zn)-Total	0.0066		0.0040	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224163
Total Metals in Water by ICPOES (Low)				, ,			
Calcium (Ca)-Total	17.9		0.50	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224061
Iron (Fe)-Total	0.397		0.010	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224061
Magnesium (Mg)-Total	5.14		0.10	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224061
Manganese (Mn)-Total	0.0219		0.0020	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224061
Potassium (K)-Total	4.98		0.10	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224061
Sodium (Na)-Total	60.6		1.0	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224061
Miscellaneous Parameters							
Ammonia (as N)	3.97		0.050	mg/L		22-JUL-11	R2222870
Cyanide, Total	0.0098		0.0020	mg/L		25-JUL-11	R2224303
Nitrate (as N)	11.5		0.050	mg/L		22-JUL-11	R2223004
Nitrite (as N)	0.104		0.050	mg/L		22-JUL-11	R2223004
Oil And Grease (Visible Sheen)	NO VISIBLE SHEEN					22-JUL-11	R2222814
Oil and Grease	<1.0		1.0	mg/L		22-JUL-11	R2223219
Sulfate (SO4)	24.0		0.50	mg/L		22-JUL-11	R2223004
Total Suspended Solids	<3.0		3.0	mg/L		22-JUL-11	R2222975
pH	8.24		0.10	pH		21-JUL-11	R2221478
	J.2.1		5.10	F.,,			

^{*} Refer to Referenced Information for Qualifiers (if any) and Methodology.

Reference Information

L1034072 CONTD....
PAGE 3 of 3
Version: DRAFT

Test Method References:

ALS Test Code	Matrix	Test Description	Method Reference**						
CN-TOT-WP	Water	Cyanide, Total	EPA 335.3 (modified)						
Total or strong acid dissociable (SAD) cyanide in aqueous matrices is determined by sample distillation and analyzed using colourimetric detection									
HG-T-CVAA-ED	Water	Mercury (Hg) - Total	EPA 245.7 / EPA 245.1						
MET-T-L-ICP-ED	Water	Total Metals in Water by ICPOES (Low)	APHA 3120 B-ICP-OES						
MET-T-L-MS-ED	Water	Total Metals in Water by ICPMS (Low)	SW 846 - 6020-ICPMS						
NH3-CFA-ED	Water	Ammonia in Water by Colour	APHA 4500 NH3-NITROGEN (AMMONIA)						
This analysis is carried out using procedures adapted from APHA Method 4500 NH3 "NITROGEN (AMMONIA)". Ammonia is determined using the automated phenate colourimetric method.									
NO2-IC-ED	Water	Nitrite as N by IC	APHA 4110 B-ION CHROMATOGRAPHY						
NO3-IC-ED	Water	Nitrate as N by IC	APHA 4110 B-ION CHROMATOGRAPHY						
OGG-ED	Water	Oil and Grease-Gravimetric	APHA 5520 G HEXANE MTBE EXT. GRAVIME						
OGG-VISIBLE-SHEEN-ED	Water	Oil and Grease - Visible Sheen	Alberta Environment Regs. (Ind. Runoff)						
PH-ED	Water	рН	APHA 4500 H-Electrode						
All samples analyzed by this method for pH will have exceeded the 15 minute recommended hold time from time of sampling (field analysis is recommended for pH where highly accurate results are needed)									
SO4-IC-ED	Water	Sulfate by IC	APHA 4110 B-ION CHROMATOGRAPHY						
SOLIDS-TOTSUS-ED	Water	Total Suspended Solids	APHA 2540 D-Gravimetric						

^{**} ALS test methods may incorporate modifications from specified reference methods to improve performance.

The last two letters of the above test code(s) indicate the laboratory that performed analytical analysis for that test. Refer to the list below:

Laboratory Definition Code	Laboratory Location
ED	ALS ENVIRONMENTAL - EDMONTON, ALBERTA, CANADA
WP	ALS ENVIRONMENTAL - WINNIPEG, MANITOBA, CANADA

Chain of Custody Numbers:

1

GLOSSARY OF REPORT TERMS

Surrogates are compounds that are similar in behaviour to target analyte(s), but that do not normally occur in environmental samples. For applicable tests, surrogates are added to samples prior to analysis as a check on recovery. In reports that display the D.L. column, laboratory objectives for surrogates are listed there.

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram based on dry weight of sample mg/kg wwt - milligrams per kilogram based on wet weight of sample mg/kg lwt - milligrams per kilogram based on lipid-adjusted weight mg/L - unit of concentration based on volume, parts per million.

< - Less than.

D.L. - The reporting limit.

N/A - Result not available. Refer to qualifier code and definition for explanation.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

Analytical results in unsigned test reports with the DRAFT watermark are subject to change, pending final QC review.

ALS Environmental

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY & TESTING SERVICES





Toll Free: 1-800-665-0243 Fax: 604-253-6700

261-5517 Fax: 250-261-5587

Toll Free: 1-800-668-9878 Fax: 780-513-2191

11-1524 Fax: 780-791-1586

oll Free: 1-800-668-9878 Fax: 780-437-2311 3897 Toll Free: 1-800-668-9878 Fax: 403-291-0298 Toll Free: 1-800-667-7645 Fax: 306-668-8383

41034072

www.alsenviro.com

SEN	END REPORT TO:					CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM							_							PAGE	1	OF	1		
СОМ	IPANY:	NY: Hope Bay Mining Limited				ATTN: Sr. Env. Co-ordinator ANALYS					SIS REQUESTED:														
ADD	RESS:	SS: 300-889 Habourside Drive																							
CITY	' :	North Vancouver PROV: British Columbia		POSTAL CODE:	V7P 3S1	1			1	1	- 1	1			1	1	-		1				Ì		
TEL:	EL: 1-604-985-2572 FAX: 1-604-980-0731		980-0731	SAMPLER:	L. Kaniak/J. Turk]												i							
PROJECT NAME AND NO.: Compliance Water Samples		QUOTE NO:															l				[
PO NO.: CED24A ALS CONTACT: Jessica Spira								Ì	1		Ì		Ì		1	Ì									
☐ HARDCOPY ☑ EMAIL - ADDRESS:		hbesr.data@ne	wmont.com						İ		Ì			ſ	ľ						ĺ				
		☑ PDF	OTHER:]			l	ļ			-		-	-										
	WO#	S	SAMPLE IDENTIF	ICATION	DATE / TIME	COLLECTED	MATRIX	Q29400			ľ	İ					ľ		ł					ole specific	
					YYYY-MM-DD	TIME		8				_			_		4	_	_			comm	ents, due	dates, etc.	<u>`</u>
		ST1-19July1	1		2011-07-19	16:19	water	X							\perp	\perp	4	4	_]				_]
								<u> </u>							_	4.	_	_							
																_	_		_						[
L					<u> </u>										_	_		_							
																\perp	_								
:																	\perp							_	
																	ᆚ]					_
ONLY																\perp								_	
															\perp										
SE																									i
FOR LAB USE																									
밁															\perp				_						
인																								_	
				<u> </u>																					
																	T								
								T									\neg								
																		\Box							
i																									
TITO	N AROUND D	OUIDED:	O ROUTINE	● RUSH	SPECIFY DATE:	July 25/11	(surcharge may apply)			RELI	NQUIS	SHED	BY:		DA	TE:	June	e 20/	11	RECI	EIVED	BY:	DATE:		
TURN AROUND REQUIRED: SPECIFT BATE.						J. Tı	J. Turk				TIME: 0900am			0am				TIME:							
SEND INVOICE TO: SAME AS REPORT DIFFERENT FROM REPORT		T (provide details	T (provide details below)			RELINQUISHED BY:					DATE:				RECE	EIVED	BY:	DATE:							
	DICE FORMAT		☑ HARDCOF	PY 🖸 PDF	☐ FAX				_						TII	νE:							TIME:		
SPE	CIAL INSTRUC	TIONS:	Please esnure	no spaces are ene	etered into the Sa	mple Identification	on code			_			E ON	-											
										Cooler Seal Intact? Sample Temperature:°C YesNoN/A Frozen?YesNo						C	Cooling Method?lcepackslceNone								
										<u>1</u> γ	g2 _			` '	OZEN		es				}— <u>ic</u>		ICE 1 0040A - F		